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Item 1 •._--
Ulorking costs in Limestonf.> on Tf~xada Island.

GENERAL. 810001
4 Operators under different physical conditions.

1. Domtar - Blubber Bay

mi~e Perro
Resident Manager.

- It mile haul to loading point - old plant -
very heavy overburden factor. Supplies
Oregon Portland Cement in Portland as wall
as ats pwm ;0,8 ,;amt om Tacoma and general
commercial business. About 750,000 tons
per year production.

")....

3.

4.

Ideal

J.Keith Johnson-Sup't
Peter Stales - mine

Engr.

La Fargo
Dave Webster
Superintendent

Imperial
Limestone.
Al Dewart Super­
intBndent.

Sturt or Marble Bay with 4 mile haul supplying
a Seattle cement plant and commercial business
in pulp and paper mills etc., also rip-rap for
volume of about I million tons annually.
Largest property owner on Texada.

South of Van Anda. Supplies cement plant
in Richmond and minor commercial business.
About 800,000 - 900,000 tons per ·year. Supply
Lone Star in Seattle.

South of La fargo. Supplies Agstone Plant
in Seattle and commercial business. About
100,000 - 150,000 tons per year. Owned by
Y. A. Jacks Inc. of Seattle.

Each operation has its own advantages or disadvantages in location,
deposit or captive market.

Production costs are probably close and could be shown, in general
terms at:

Quarrying, incloding strip & clear, Drill and Blast and load to
truck @ .20 per ton. .20 per ton

Transportation or trucking ~ .08 per ton
mile or at 2 miles

Crushing or Processing

Handling or Distribu~or

Overheads - variable on investment - say ­

Total cost per short ton on board
barge, Texada

Estimated general cost Texada operators is

.16 per ton

.20 per ton

.08 per ton

.20 per ton

.84 per ton

.80 to .90 per ton.

But no first class production quarry is in-operation and opportunity
exists for a good installation to produce at .50 to .60 per ton.



Fr8ighL or Transportation.

Texada - Vancouver (75 miles)
in small volumes.

.60 per ton

Texada - Seattle (Puget Sound) .60 per ton
(180 miles) by reason of high volume & handling rates.

Texada - Portland (Columbia River) 1.80 - 2.00 per ton

Texada - California: None at present. Indicated 11.50 per ton
(Vancouver Tug) in 30,000 ton barges with Salt as
a back haul.

All Freight depend on volume of movement rate of loading and rate of
discharge and size of carrier that can be used.

The largest barges in 1970 are the 11,000 tonners out of Domtar to
Oregon Portland and the 9,000 tonners out of Ideal to the Columbia River

20,000 ton barges are now being built for the logging trade and 30,000
ton vessels are being considered for California transportation.

Item 3.

Price: f.O.B. Texada.

Crusher run - minus 2" or residual fines at 11.10 per ton.

Chemical, Sized between
97% Calcium carbonate

standard.

2" x 3/4"
It" x 3/4"
314" x 5/16"

all at $2.50 to 2.90 per ton.

market potential in aggregate field because of depletion of
natural gravels.

Potential bulk users~ uncommitted and with serious quarry problems)

1 •
')
'- .

Columbia Cement,(P.P.Gloss) Bellingham
Ocean Cement, Bamberton, Vancouver Island

200,000 tons·l yr.
500,000 tons 1 yr.

..

Competition:

1. Oregon Portland in Portland 400,000 tons 1 yr.

as well as existing and possible new consumers particularly in its
pollution field as well as California potential •
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Depth of deposit and volume of stone.

160 acres is very conservative.

All indication by existing operators show at least 500 feet of depth
anc possibly 700 to 1,000 feet.

Therefore at sea-level, approximately, or 500 feet we suggest:

Using 40,000 sq. ft. per acre ~ 500' depth
500

20,000,000 cu. ft. = 740,000 cu. yds. (approx)
or + 27

at 2.25 tons per cu. yd. in place = 1,665,000 tons per acre
415,000

Less dilution of 25% = 1,250,000 tons per ecre

Say 160 acres a 1,250,000 tons = 200,000,000 tons

Area of limestone is probably greater than 160 acres and depth
more than 500 feet and dilution factor lass than 25%.

Limestone in place is 2.25 tons per cubic yard.
Limestone weighs 168 Ibs~ per cubic foot.
Limestone, broken, weighs 100 Ibs. per cu. ft.

Item 5

Inspection of operations.

Suggest: Underhill man - Jack Parnell Simpson and J. T. O'Connor
to make. ~

1. fly-over of Island for perspective of operations.

2. Visit general areas as proposed.

3. Visit other operations as discussed and agreed.

Item 6

Price: $300,000 for Mineral Claims & Crown Grant.

(a) Tax angle for vendor.

(b) Selling claims and right of application, not limestone as such.

(c) Price is less than one or two pieces of equipment and is unique
opportunity •
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J. T. O'CONNOR

HOME: 5730 COLLEGE HIGHROAD, VANCOUVER B. e.c 2~4-633S

O •• ICE:: eS3-4840

November 14, 1969

Mr. J. 8. Sawyer,
Cypress Mines Corporation,
822 - 510 W. Hastings Street,
Vancouver 5, B. C.

Dear Sir:

Please find the enclosed copy of Report
on my Limestone property on Texada Island. It is
felt that this is a major non-metallic holding
with considerable potential in the future.

The quality and volume of the deposit,
when considered in the context of favourable geo­
graphical location and market growth in the cement,
steel, chemical and anti-pollution fields, indicate
that the property has substantial merit in the
developing Pacific Region.

I will be pleased to discuss this matter
in detail, at your convenience.

Yours very tru y,

/l ,1.{/ '£{/l0-1<.A.J

( J.1. O'Connor.

JTO'C/ep
Enclosure.
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SUr'1Ml\RY AND COMMENTS

~Ufv'l)\1.1\.RY

rrhe Dresent report is a comni lat.ion of information qained
from previous reports and ~ visit made to Texa~a by Messrs. S~wyer

and Simoson ..

The Raven Bay limestone pronerty is situated on the north­
east COMst of TeXoda Island, some 83 miles northwest of VClncouver.
The prnpprty offers a potential 100 million short tons of high-grade
10'(..,:r-mc~gnesia limestone of Hh ich a hi(::rh percentage could be expected
to be of metallurgical/chemical qrade. The deposit is accessible
in respect to ~eep water barge tran~port and maior northwestern
rTni teo c::tates and Canadirln ports.. The product would fi t into a \;vell­
established pattern of limestone production from Texada which in 1969
r.;xceeded 3 milli on short tons of which 70% was exported to the Uniterl
states. Total production for B.C. in 1968 is 0uot~d at 3,000,000 tons,
i.ndicating a major dependence of the chemical and builr1in9 industries
in this area on Texada stone. As indicated on the nc:'cnrnnanyj_nr:- map
of p.e. ~lternative producer areas are limited in size and are aenerally
inferior to Texada material.

The pror')p-!rty is solely ownerl and covers about 600 acres of
~"hich approximately 160 r)cres a.re underlain by limestone; the remainder
of the property ~ervinq to nrovide access to ti~0water~ There is n
good all year-round climate on the Island, and the dnposits are situated
in an ar~a of moderate terrain with a diffpr~ncA in elevation of 470'
from sea level to possible production are~, and a routpd haulage of
::'t pproximately one and a half miles. No particularlY hazardou'; mining
~on~itions dre foreseen.

If preliminary market research innicatl'"'s acceptable profit­
ability, it is recomrnendeej that An option be acqUired in order to
nro~l'p the depo~it~ and carry out'-'n intensive market research program.

T,rC~TION AND ACCRSS

'T'he property is located on the northwest coastal section
of Texadn Island, situated ~bout 80 mt les north"west of Vancouver;
(~eqttle t Portlanrl a nr] San ~rancisco heinq 180. 400 and 900 se;:1 mi lps
dist.Ant respecti.vely. The claims extend from the coast at RavenP,~y,

jn12nd for about one and ahalf miles giving ready access to tidewater.
,;\n is12nd link road from R~ven Bay to Vananda on stu.rt Bay to the
north traverses the proDerty •

.~.~Q.I=_E:.~~TY .}~J.'J}?. g~i~.~.I3.?!2_I.~.

The property comprises 16 full and fractional mineral claims
and one Crown Grant. The total area covered is about 600 acres. of
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\'ihich approximately 150 to 160 acres (680,00 sq. yds.) is underlain
liy 1 imestone considered suitable for qua rryinq. rrhe ba ll-lnce of the
ground provides right-of-T",ay to the co~stal Cro\vn r"';rant on Raven B~v.

1\ 11 Fld iacent favourable ground is under cIa im bv ma jor producers ..
rrhe a rpa under consideration is a resul t of acquisition of mining
claims and Crown Grants over a long period.

Recorded mineral claims on vacant Crown Land give the rights
to precious and ba~e metals, but not limestone. However, valid claims
control the ground and. preclude any lease applicat-ion for limestone
unless specifically approved by the claim owner, ~N'ho can hold the
ground and consent to his own lease apclication. The reason given for
the property offer is the advanced aqe of the sale owner, and a nesire
to caoita.lize prior to new capital gains tax 1;=nvs coming into effect.
It is suggested by the author of the proposal report that in the past,
development of this property has been hampered by a succession of
promotional and management inadequacies. The ground has been thoroughly
checked by a reputable firm of surveyors specializing in claim and
Crown Grant work and appears to be in good standing to ,Tune, 1971.

GFOTCGY

Texada Island is underlain by Jurassic-Cretaceous volcanics
wi th "intercalated sediments, the most important of ~,]hich is a limestonp
ser ips of which Tex?da (Tua rry stone is a part. There are t 1N'0 areas
of carbonate rocks on the Island and include a northeastern arcuate
belt extending north-south across the Island and swinging to the north
on the east coast, and a central west coast area where 'a small outlier
of limestone occurs.. The property under discussion is situated in the
northeast coastal belt of limestone which forms a gentlv dipping
synclinal structure. The carbonate formation is made UP of three
successive horizons, the lower of whj ch is high in calcium and lo~..,

in magnesium. Succeeding horizons are mOrfJ magnesium rich, the
highest being largely dolomitic. The area of interest within the
property covers a four-claim section on the eastern margin of the
carbonate belt and should, theoretically, be largely underlain by
the 10'vJ-magnesta horizon. rrhe beds dip succAssively to the west
v-lith modernte dips. 1\ complicating factor of the Texada quarries
is the presence of andesitic dykes which cut the limestone formations.
ether than this, the lower member should represent about 500 feet of
high-calcium limestone with only minor maqnesian limestone bands.

r;CMPOSITION

Theoreti~ally, the claim are~ underlain by limestone is
favourable ':",i th reqard to the l01N'est member of the carbonate formation
cNhich is qenerallv high in calcium. Previous work on the property
undertaken by Dolmage and Campbell included sampling and diamond
("Iri 11 tng in one sect ion of the property. The averaqe assavs r~sulting
from th:i s ~~rork: are shown on the accompanvinq Triblps T and II. 'I"',10

sm;:}ll areas rjesignateri Itl\" and "B" tHere tested by diamond drilling
and surface samplinq. In these areas just under one million tons
was proven to a dppth of 50 feet. Including an area between the
two proven ?:ones, which is C'onsiderAd bv Dolmaqe to be of similar
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type, just under two million tons of low magnesia 1imestone is
ind;cated, to a depth of 1:\0 feet, with a maqnesta c011tent. from 0.10
to 0.65°/ and inso]uhles from O.?O t.o 4.8G

{,. Sections sho'iNi.nq the
diamord drill holes are included in the report, and the co-ordinatin~

plan shows that the areas proven are only representative 0f ~ nart
of thp eastern margin of the deposit.

Surface samplings carried out at ~idply scattered noints within
thp limestone arpa were also assayed and the results are given in
Table III. For the area~ tested by both surface and diamond drill
sampling the limestone is of good grade and weLl rH'ithin the limits of
snecification for Portland Cement and qeneral usaqe. Fnr chemic~l

and me~allurgical grade J.ime the percentage of insolubles is moderate
but, based on the low silica content of ~ssaved surface samples, should
not provide too much in the Tway of undesirable consti tuents. The
averages for P20S and total sulphur at 0.05 and O.06~ ~esnectively

eTe both marginal in respect to the ~ore stringent sppcifications for
chemical/metallurgical lime: the Qenpral1y acceptable limits being
O.05c

'/ in both .instances. However, these are averaqe ficlures an::] it
follows that ~rlith only modprate splectivi ty, a high percentage of
quarryable material wi] 1 be well within th~ li.mits given 0bove. rrhe
magnesium content of all samples ass;")yed is consistently an<i remark.ably
low at 2n nveragp of below 0.3% MgO, with drill core as~ays ~veraging

be 1 ()iiI O. 2s:') 1'1qO.

The presence of andesitic dykes oresent both 2 physical and
chemical impurity ·'hich o;..,ill entail some selective extrF1ction of the
dyl(e matprial and cons(~quently raise quarrying costs. The over311
pffect of this is as yet unpredictable, but by comparison with known
cuarrving are?s the percentage of dy~e rocks pxposed would appear to
be relativelv small. Howpver, some dykes are indicated as being
present an(i in order to maintain quarry svrnmetry, this mnterial would
hClve to be rpmoved ~NhAre in excess of 1 or 2 feet in width, as customer
objection to this material would be extremely high with its potential
effect on plant floH.

Overbunien is assumed to be negligible, but it is certain
that at least some capacity in the top 10 feet will be disca.rd material
due to surface contamination.

TCNNt~GE POTENTIAL

Proven tonnage by previous drilling over a small section of
the ground is less than 1 million short tons to a quarrying depth of
50 feet. l\ssuming that all the qround shown. as being underlain by
limestone is marketable material, a figure of 5 million short tons
per 10-foot vertical depth would appear reasonable, i.e. an area of
680, 000 sq. yds. at 2 .. 25 short tons per cnbi.c ya rd. Assuming a 25'
berm width and overall 450 quarry slooe, a practical extraction in
ex~ess of 100,000,000 tons to sea level would appear to be reasonable.
This takes into account a possible 20~?<, loss of limestone on the
eastern margin due to thinning and a further I wastage and mining
loss.

Little or no chance would appear to be available for
extending the coverage of areas underlain by limestone, as these are
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already in the hnnds of competitors~ The only possibility of increasing
tonnage from this property would be by quarrying to qreater depths.

PRCPERTY POTENTIAL

Assuming that the tonnage and grades anticip;Jted are available,
an assessment of the nropprty remains largely one of marketing, i~e~

whether maximum profitability would be available from the sale of raw
limestone in bulk to present users, or whether involvement in the
production of cement and allied products would be justified. As far
as is known, all present output from the Island, totalling some
3 mi.lIi.on short tons, is tn the form of bulk limestone or crushed and
sized material which is exported by large ocean-going barges. Many of
the quarries are owned by major producers and apart from the usual
fe~tures of geographical inertia, it is not apparent why attempts have
not been made to erect a cement or lime plant on the Island. For
large cement and lime-producing plants, it is usual to establish an
80 to 100 year supply based on initial plant, nS capacity is invariably
increased as markets expand~ A reserve of 100,000,000 tons would be
sufficient to supply a mod prate to large cement plant for 100 vears
at an extraction rate of 1 million tons annually.

Ml\RKErr RESEARCH

AS with all industrial minerals, market availability and
potential are prominent factors in successful development. In the
long-term there is a high rate of projected increase in the use of
limestone and limestone products within a marketable radius of
Texada Island, and competitive production areas are limited. The
clependence of most. of B.C. and ~>Jashington port cities on Texada. stone
is al ready t,..,ell-established. The follottJinq facts are pertinent to r3

preliminary market research:

1) Potential buyers with mainl~na olant and serious supply
problems are:

a)
b)

Columbia Cement (P.P. Glass), Bellingham
Ocean Cement, Bamberton, Vancouver Island

200,000 tons yr.
500,000 tons yr.

2 ) l\nnual production - Texada 196f' 3,000,000 s.t.

3) I"ledium-sizec1 cement plant requirRs

500,000 s.t. per yr. (3 million barrel oroduction)

e.g. Ocean Cement, B.C.
LaFarge Cement, B.C.
H,PtJaiian Cement, (("yprus)

3 million barrels yr.
l~ million barrels yr.

1 million b~rrels yr.

4) Cost of medium-sized 3 million ba~rel plant ~25-30 million
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PDODUC"'TCP COSTS ,7)~ND P?Ir'Fr:'- -.'-","_.'.- _ _ ..-. .

The fol1ovJincr are tentativp- product-.ion costs rer short t.nn
for Texada stone est.ablished from stat5 stir's nnd nroducnr nstimat.es:

$

Crown Lease Renta 1 <~ $10 per acre per annum
Cro~~rn Hoy? lty (:0 10q~ per ("u. yd.. 1 imestone removed
Quarrying including strip and cl~ar, ~rill and

blast, and loa~ to truck
Transrortation to barqp bv truc~ @ 0.8¢ per ton milo
Crushjnq and screening
H~ndlinq and distributor
overheads variable on investment cost

* Cost F.O.B. b~rge Teyada

* Overall cost of 90¢ may be subject to reduction
with latest plant and quarry design utilizinq
conveyor deliv~ry to tidpwater.

Price: F.O.B. Texada Der s.t.

('~ru~her run minus 7" ann crusher finr:>s

Chemir'a l/me+::. grade 9]<" Ca CO 1

si7ed 2" - 3/4", 1-1/2" - 3/4", 3/4" - S/16"

0.01
O. Or.:;

0.20
0,,15
0.20
0,,08
0.20

0 .. 89

1 .10

?90

N.B. lO¢ duty on this grade imported U.S .. A.

Capitalization ~or quarry machinery, conveyor or
truck, loading facilities and preparation for
production - in the order of ~5,oon,OOO (au~ss)

Haulaae Rates per s.t ..

Tpxada - Vancouver (75 miles) per ton
small vol ume, 2-300 t.on lots

Texada - Puqet Sound (Seattle) IRO miles
in high volume ,:ua.nti ties

Texana - Portland

Texada - ralifornia
for very high volume, 30,000 ton barges
with salt bac1<haul

Price: Cement per ton

Lime ner ton

0.60

0.60

1.80 - 2.00

1.50

tIP - $20

<t15
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CONCLUSI0NS l\NTJ RECOMMENDATTCNS

A moderate to large tonnage of limestone with a high percentage
of chemical/metallurgical grade mat.erial is indicat.ed on the property.
Provined th,~t a suitable margin of profitability is apnar8nt from rl

preliminary feasibility study, an option to prove reserves and carry
out an extensive fea~ibility study is recommen0ed.

Considerinq the confused nature of land rights in B.C. in
general and Texada in particular, any option agreement should be
conditional nn finnl proof of ground rights and securing of quarrying
leases. Further, any substantial payment should be conditional on
proving of marketable reserves of lcw-ma?nesian limestone to a
minimum of 100,000,000 short tons.

The askinq price of the property is likely to be tn the
region of :tL50,OOO, con(Jitions and schedule of payments and/or share
interest being subiect to neqotiation.

Respectfully submitted,

/

,T .~G. Simpson.



Cyp S EXPLORATION CORPORATION.
1510 WEST HASTINGS STREET

VANCOUVER 2. BRITISH COLUMBIA
TELEPHONE: ••3·8304

~ s. -OJ tt (II -> r.:rJ1..-
TO.

f'\
March 19, 1970

Mr. J. 'r. L' ":onnor ,
c/o Colony Surf Apartment Hotel,
Suite ~907. 2E9~ Kalakaua Avenue,
HC~CLULU. Mawa~i

96E15

Dear Mr. O'Connor:

After further study and consideration by our
mar~eting experts in Los Angeles, it ~as been decided
that Cyprus would not be able to proceed any further
in the matter of developing your Raven Bay Limestone
property.

we thank you for giving Cyprus the opportun~ty

to cons~der your property, and trust that you will be
successful in making suitable arrangements with ~nother

party. Ne would be happy to consider any other
prospects of interest which you may acqu~re.

Yours very tru.y.

CYPRUS LTD.

1',--0/: P. Sawyer
Manager - Cannd

JaPS/ Jel

c.c. Mr. C. A. Mark, C.M.C., Los Angeles

Explorat~on



TO: J. B. P. Sawyer

MEMORANDUM

March 16, 1970
39-CLV

FROM: C. A. Mark

SUBJECT: Raven Limestone Deposit

Attached is a summary of subject property which recommends against
proceeding further with the project. I agree with Bill's conclusions,
so please advise the owner accordingly.

(d,idL
C. A. Mark

CAM/pc
Attachment

cc: J. G. Hansen (w/attachment)



March 13, 1970

' ..

~ To:

From:

Re:

C. A. Mark

W. E. Hosken

Raven Bay Limestone Deposit

Attached is a brief summary of the situation with respect to cement and
cement manufactured in Washington, Oregon and British Columbia. As
you can see from the tabulation of manufacturers and the map which
indicates ownership of existing deposits, your principal potential customers
would seem to be miners of adjoining deposits. La Farge, which is the
major cement producer in British Columbia, has' a deposit arid plant,
Kaiser has a deposit and plant in Oregon and Washington, and Ideal
has a deposit and plant. The only way I thin!} you can even consider
such an operation would be to sign long term contracts with some of the
individual producers listed on page 4 of the report. I really wonder
about that; for example, Hawaiian Cement, which we know intimately sits
right on top of a coral limestone deposit in the Hawaiian Islands, and has
no need for any outside suppliers. They are listed as a potential market.

I do not see going into the cement business just because we are able to get
a limestone deposit. I would think if we did, it would be the problem of
investigating where the most appropriate place is related to the market
demand and supply of raw materials. The great fiasco of all time in the
cement business was Atlantic Cement which was built on tidewater with
the thought that a large plant would have lower costs and be highly
competitive over a wide area using water transportation. The economics
of this did not work out and Atlantic has the largest turkey anybody has
built in a long time.

Secondly, limestone is such a low value product and apparently in good
supply in lots of places, that I think you have to base any mining operations of
limestone on a local demand.

Finally, without going into the cement business, it would seem to me that it
would be h~rd to have this one meet up to our size criteria.

I would rec~mmend against proceeding with. this proj ect.
•1 .~

WEH:ct
attach.

!J}&lJd



L I 1\1 EST 0 N E

gnlest0!l_c:.~nd DoloD1i!_e Pro~!ucti,?n :~~:s-~Y.2~!!= (1)

1963 1964 1965 1936 1967 1968-- -- -- -- -- --
Washington

Production (lni!. sit) N/A 1.1 1.4 1.4 • 9 1.0
Value (nlil. $' s) N/A $2.4 $2.9 $2.5 $1.5 $1. 5
Quarrying operations 11

Oregon

Production (lnil. sit) .8 .6 .6 .6 .6 N/A
.Value (mil. $' s) N/A
Quarrying operations - 2

Total U. S.

Production (mil. sit) 488 510 554 568 569 603
Value (mil. $' s) $662 $694 $748 $776 $783 $857

Limesto~and_ Dolonlite Shipped or Used by Producers in U. S. by Uses_-_1968 (1)

Quantity Value
Uses 000 SiT 000 $'s

Agricultural purposes 38,369 $ 68,988

Aggregates 366,633 507,575

Riprap and jetty stone 12,934 16,799

Ballast 5,721 7,374

Filter Stone 486 913

Fine Aggregate 3,203 5,,204

Terrazzo 139 825

Cement manufactu1'e 97,773 104,682

Lime manufacture ,27,473 50,460

Dead burn dolomite 3,055 4,923

Flux 28,268 43,329

Refractor~ 473 1,270

.Chemical stone for alkali works 2,520 3,705...
~1

Other 15,894 41,157

Total 602,941 $857,204



Linlestonc

. .
Raw i\Iat~r!2~ ~~c1 !n J~.~Q.Q.t..l~t.i~_~~~f .r2!~U~lJlcJ__C.~n2~lt_i!lJ_b.~'- __1T_~~. =-1_~8 (1)

2.

Raw l\tlaterials

Limestone (including oysters hell)
Cement rock
Clay and shale
Gypsum
Sand and sandstone
Blast-furnace slag
Other

Total

Quantity %
000 X/T of Total-

83,751 65%
23,842 19
12,489 10
3,427 3
1,807 1
1,086 1
1,784 1--

128,186 100%

Cement Shipments (1), (2), (6), (7)

1963 1964 1965 1966 1967
Compound Annual

1968 Growth Rate 1968/6;

To and Within Washington

376# bbls. (000) 5,223 5,360 5,894 7,296 7,368 6,725 +5.2%
Average value

per bbl. ($) $3.57 3.59 3.57 3.57 3.67 3.64
Active plants 6 6 6 6 7 5

To and \Vithin Oregon

376# bbls. (000) 3,189 3,024 4,309 4,280 3,415 3,618 +2.5%
Average value

per bbl. ($) $3.5.7 3.59 3.57 3.61 3.61 3.58
Active plants N/A 3 3 3 2 2

Total U. S.--
376# bbls. (million) 358 375 384 390 382 406 +2.6%
Average value

per bbl. ($) $3.23 3.22 3. 18 3.15 3.17 3.19
Active plants 181 181 181 184 188 183

British Columhia

376# bbls. (000) 3,762 3,776 3,602
Average value

per bbl. ($) $4.24 4.49 4. 17
Active plants 3 3 3

j j

Estimates for Total u. S. 1969 1970

376# bbls. (million) 407 407



Limestone

1'vI~~c~~~_$b~p.!2l-S!~t~=0'"-~2E.~12:,12S=-f-=~~;]}_C-ll~-_- 19GS (1)

3.

'I

Cement Plants (3)

Washington
Bellingham
Betaline Falls
Seattle

Oregon
Huntington
Lake Oswego

~

BrItish Columhia~"

.Bamberton
o Kamloops
Richmpnd

Company

Columbia Cement Co., Div. PPG Industries
Lehigh Portland Cement Co.
Ideal Cement Co.

Oregon Portland Cement Co.

Ocean Cement Ltd.

La Farge Canada Ltd.

Process

Wet
Dry
Wet

Wet

Wet
Wet
Wet



·' Limestone

C:nlen~ Di s tri1}.~1::~~~_R1.2.::ts (3)

4.•

Washin?ioll
Auburn
Grotto
Kennewick
Pasco
Seattle
Spokane
Vancouver

Oregon
Eugene
Portland

Springfield

British Columbia
Comox
Cranbrook
Da\vson Creek
Fort St. John
Nanainlo
North Vancouver
Prince George
Victoria
Ne\v· Westminster

COlnp[1n~

Oregon Portland CenH:nt Co.
Ideal Celnent Co.
Oregon Portland Celnent Co ..
Kaiser Cen1ent & Gypsun1 Co.
Colunlbia Cenlent Co.; Kaiser Cement & Gypsunl Co.
Ideal Cement Co.; Lehigh Portland Cement Co.
Ideal Cement Co.

Ideal Cement Co.; Lehigh Portland Cenlent Co.
The Flintkote Co.; Kaiser Cement & Gypsum Corp. ;
Lone ·Star Cement Corp.; Oregon Portland Cement Co.
The Flintkote Co.

LaFarge Cement of North America Ltd.,

" " " "
" " " "
" " ,,- "
" " " "
" " " "
" " " "
" " " "

Ocean Cement Ltd.

Construction Contracts (4) Compound Annual
196~ 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 GrowthRate 1968/63

Washington
Value (million $' s) 891 833 1,007 1,021 1,201 1,417 +9.7%

Oregon
Value (million $'s) 574 497 586 535 531 558 . -0.5%

Total u. S.
Value (million $'s) 45,546 47,330 49,272 50, 150 54,514 61,736 +6.3%

Outlook - Construction Contracts (5)

Total U. s.
Value (million $' s)

1969

66,100

1970

66,625

Rate of Growth

+1. ~%

3/5/70 .
IB

....
~1
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Sources:=---
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

U. S. Dept. of Interior, Bure8.u of l\Iines, "TvIincrals Yearbook: Vol. I and
Vol.· III", 1963, 1964, 1965, 1966, 1967, Preprints 1968

Trauffer, 'VaIter E., "Cenlent, 1969, 1970", Pit and Quarry,
January, 1970

, "Pit & Quarry Cenlent Plant Tvrap" , 1969-----
U. S. Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, "Statistical Abstract of

the United States", 1964, 1965, 1966, 1967, 1968, 1969

Kostka, James G., "Construction, 1969, 1970", Pit and Quarry,
January, 1970. (From F. \V. Dodge 1970 Outlook)

, "Canada's Dynamic IVIining Industry", E/MJ, September 1969-----
t "Metal Products of British Columbia", .Western Miner, June 1968-----

...
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CYPRUS EXPLORATION CORPORATION LTD.

VANCOUVER OFFICE

\.

Ref. l12-CVL

1

To:

From:

Subject:

Da~: February 12, 1970

c. A. Mark

J.B.P. Sawyer

RAVEN BAY LIMESTONE DEPOSIT, TEXADA ISLAND

Mr. J.T. O'Connor is the owner of a limestone property
in the Raven Bay area of Texada Island. Last November he
submitted to us a report and maps, etc on this property which
he wants to sell. We have reviewed the data, and~Glenn Simpson
has put together the attached summary and comments. We made a
visit to the area on January 16th last.

While I realize that industrial minerals in general and
limestone in particular, do not stand high on our list of
priorities, on the basis that a profit is a profit regardless
of source, I now pass this information along for your consideration.
The present compilation of data and comments attempts only to
summarize the main facts. We have not gone into great detail nor
have we devoted very much time to it until we know the extent of
Cyprus's possible interest in this type of situation. It seems
to us, there is a good chance to establish a substantial operation
on this property either simply as a source of limestone or possibly
integrated with cement production. It would seem to us that
marketing information and studies is the next requirement and,
being already in the cement business, I am sure our Company must
have people knowledgeable in this field.

Would you please advise as to any possible interest by
Cyprus in this prospect. O'Connor would, I judge, probably be
qUite reasonable to deal with.

JBPS/jel

Encl.,
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CYPRUS EXPLORATION CORPORATION, LTO.
1510 WEST HASTINGS STREET

VANCOUVER 2. BRITISH COLUMBIA
TIILIEPHONII: eeS·8S0.4

March 3, 1970

Mr. J. T. O'Connor,
c/o Colony Surf Apartment Hotel,
Suite 907,
2895 Kalakaua Avenue,
Honolulu,
HAWAII 96815

Dear Mr. O'Connor:

Thank you for your letter of March 2nd, and I regret that
both Mr. Sawyer and myself were not available.

You will be pleased to hear that our Los Angeles office
is giving the limestone property careful consideration and at
present is engaged in a detailed market study.

As you appreciate, a venture of this nature depends
largely on market feasibility and taken to its logical con­
clusion, may involve a high capital expenditure. Naturally
the company wishes to assess the market carefully before making
any commitment, and it is hoped that you can extend the time
for a final decision for a few weeks.

Should any further developments take place before you
return, I will inform you immediately.

Yours siI)cerely,

J ( - ..
/1 .1 " •.'

~, 7
I

I
J. G. Simpson

JGS/jel

,



..J. T. O'CONNOR

HOME: 5730 COLLEGE HIGHROAD, VANCOUVER B, B.C. 224-6339

OFFICE:

March 2, 1970

Mr. G. Simpson,
Cypress Mines Corporation,
822 - 510 W. Hastings Street,
Vancouver 5, B.C.

Dear Mr. Simpson:

663-4B40

I phoned you last week but you were out
of town and so was Mr. Sawyer.

I am going away on a holiday for a month
in Hawaii and my address is:

J. T. O'Connor,
c/o Colony Surf Apartment Hotel,
Suite 907,
2895 Kalakaua Avenue,
Honolulu,
HAWAII 96815.

Should anything come up about which you
want to get in touch with me, write to me in Hawaii
or, if you wish to phone me about anything please
phone my office at 683-4840 and ask for my phone
number in Hawaii. They will have it.

Trusting that we can successfully conclude
business on the Limestone property and with very
kindest personal regards, 1 am,

Yours very truly, .

JTO'C/ep

r' ~ " __ .~ ',,'

j. T. O'Connor. !
"/~"

"
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CYPRUS EXPLORATION CORPORATION. LTD.
1510 WEST HASTINOS STREET

VANCOUVER 2.•RITISH COLUMBIA
Ta.KPHONI:: •••••SO.

February 5, 1970.

Mr. Douglas D. Campbell,
Dolrnaqe C~mpbell & Associates Ltd.,
1000 - 1055 West Hastings Street,
Vancouver 1. B.C.

Dea r Dou<1':

Many thanks for the Raven Drill Location map,

which completes my file on the late Dr. Dolmage's report.

Best regards,

'i/Fl/ cC'lf"""-
,T.G. SimF'son.

LJGS : lah

- !



OOLMAGE CAMPBELL & ASSOCIATES L TO.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Dr. Glen Simpson,
Cyprus Explorations Ltd.,
#822, 510 W • Hastings St.
Vancouver 1, B.C.

Dear Glen:

1000 -1055 W. HASTINGS STREET

VANCOUVER1,CANADA

MU 1-2345

February 3rd, 1970.

Enclosed is a copy of the Raven Bay dri II location map. It is a
spa re, so you can keep it •

Best rega rds ,

Encl.

DDC/fw
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92-F - RAVEN BAY LIMESTONE DEPOSIT
TEXADA ISLAND - B.C.
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